documents amending, supplementing or otherwise modifying or clarifying such agreements and 
instruments) that may affect the Project or any transaction contemplated hereunder, (i) the 

termination or cancellation of which would result in a Material Adverse Change, or (ii) have a 
value of twenty-five thousand Dollars ($25,000) or more; 

(b) (i) All representations and warranties made by Seller in each Transaction 
Document are true and correct in all material respects as of the date made or deemed made, and 
(ii) to Seller’s knowledge, all representations, warranties and other factual statements made by

[...]

the Performance Tests in accordance with manufacturer’s and/or contractors’ published 
specifications for the Plant and Equipment.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer shall reimburse 
Seller for the cost of providing pipeline natural gas in an amount not to exceed the equivalent to 
two hundred seventy-five (275) hours of full-load CT operation, without duct burners in operation, 
based on the design documents for the Project, for purposes of commissioning and startup 
activities and the Performance Tests.  Seller shall provide to Buyer in writing not less than 180

[...]

(d) As full compensation for any such suspension, Seller shall be reimbursed for the 

following costs, reasonably incurred, without duplication of any item, to the extent that such costs 
directly result from such suspension of Work, up to a maximum of one hundred and five percent 
(105%) of the estimate submitted by Seller pursuant to the Agreement hereof: 

(i) If determined necessary by Buyer, a standby charge to Seller during the period 
of suspension of the Work, which standby charge shall be sufficient to compensate Seller for